APPENDIX -1
INTERVIEW SCHEDULE
Impact of Rising Prices on Financial Management and Quality of Life of Urban Families-
A Cross Sectional Study.
Section — I - Socio-Eco-Demographic Profile
1.1 Name of the Respondent / Head :

1.2 Age of the Respondent (actual) : Completed Yrs.

1. 21-30 Years 1 -
2. 31-40 Years 2
3. 41-50 Years 3
4, 51-60 Years 4
5. >-61 Years 5

1.3 Education level of the Respondent

1. Illiterate 1 O
2, Primary 2
3. Upto 10" Std. 3
4. Uptol2"Sud 4
5. Graduate 5
6. Post Graduate 6

-~

7. Vocationally trained

270



14

15

16

17

18

19

110

Occupation of the Respondent

H Salaned Job 1 O
2 Business 2
Monthly Income of the Respondent (Actual Amt ) O

Type of famuly

1 Jomt 1 O
2 Nuclear 2 J
Total number of family members

1 <4 1 -
2 5t08 2 J
3 >8 3 -

Number of adults and children in the famuly (Actual No )

1 > 18 Years .

2 <18 Years O

Type of house

1 Own House 1 CJ

2 Rented House 2 O

Monthly mncome of the family (Actual Amt ) O

Public facilities availed by the family Does your family avail any of the

following public facilities?

1. Municipal School Yes No
2 General Hospital .- Yes No
3 Health Center Yes No

271



Section II - Expenditure incurred by the family

21 Please furnish the information about monthly/annual/occasional expenditure of
the family on following 1items
Items Actual Expenditure 1n Rupees

1995-96 99-2000

1 Grocery

2 Pulses/Dal etc

3 Milk & Milk Products

4 O1l and Ghee

5 Tobacco

6 Sugar and Jaggery, Spices

7 Eggs and non veg

8 Tea/Coffee, Fruits & Vegetables
9 Transportation/fuel light

10 Phone/News paper/soaps/laundry
11 Educational services/stationery
12 Medical and health care

13 Religious

14 Travel/decoration & equipment
15 Recreation exp; cable charges etc
16 House Rent

17 Other miscellaneous expenses

272



Section III - Savings and investment pattern of the family Credit facility availed by the
family

31 Kindly furnish information regarding amount of total savings and that invested on

the following for the year 1995-96 and 1999-2000

Actual Amount
1 Monthly saving
2 Cash on Hand
3 Deposits 1n banks
4 Investment through shares and debentures
5 Claimms on Govt Bonds
6 Investment thr;)ugh insurance
7 Provident fund and pension plans
3.2 Whether credit facility 1s availed
1 Yes J
2 No OJ
33 If yes, for what reasons
1 Construction of house Yes No
2 Social / Personal reasons Yes No
3 Purchase of durable goods Yes No

273



Section IV - Financial management practices followed by the family
Grven below 1s a list of financial management practices followed by the family

with respect to rising prices Please indicate the extent to which these practices are

followed
Financial management Always Sometimes Never
Practices 3) 2 (1)
4.1  Monthly expenditure is estimated every month O
42  Toamwve at this month’s estimate, last month’s
expenditure is examined O
43  Part of total family income 1s kept aside for savings. O

44  Inaddition to expenditure non household items,
part of income 1s kept aside for bills, taxes etc O

45  Expenditure control and responsibility 1s borne
by only one individual OJ

46  Fixed sum 1s earmarked between wife & husbands
for their individual expenditure )

47  Allocation of income to expenditure 1s as per the
necessity and requirement, )

48  As for as possible, estimated expenditure 1s strictly
adhered to J

49  Expenditure management from monthly income is

confined only to the edible food terms. O
410 Estimated sum is kept in advance for item other than

edible items O
4.11  The amount or expenditure on food 1tem 1s never decided. O
412 A specific sum is spent for entertainment O
413 The provision of a specific sum 1s made for seasonal items O

274



4.14

415

4.16

417

4.18

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429

430

431

432

Goods are bought as and when the need arises.

Specific expense 1s allocated for daily necessity hike
vegetable milk etc.

Regular expenditure is allocated for health maintenance

There 1s expenditure cut for present to finance future
expense for consumer durable, vehicle etc

Saving 1s done for kids’ education.

Actual monthly expenditure s as per the estimate
Expenditure on food 1tem is as per the estimate.

Visit to the market 1s made only after listing the items

Changes 1n purchase seasonal items are made with changes
in therr prices.

Educational expenditure is maintamned as per the estimate.
Educational expenditure exceeds 1ts estimate

Changes are made 1n purchase of vegetables, milk etc. with
changes 1n prices.

Clothing purchase is as per the estimate
Expenditure on entertamnment exceeds the estimate.
Expenditure is made on rituals

Social expenditure is made as per 1its estimate

Unforeseen entertainment/enjoyment expense
necessitates a cut in preplanned expenditure.

Expenditure 1s planned according to the requirement
of family members

Care 1s taken to ensure fulfillment of monetary
requirement of family member as planned

275

0 0

g 000 00

O O

O 040 0d

O



433

434

435

436

437

438

439

440

441

442

443

443

444

Vehicle petrol expense 1s made as per the estimate

Walking 1s preferred to economize on vehicle
petrol expense

Every month actual expenditure exceeds estimated one
Payment remain due to financing extra expense

Grocery 1s bought on credit

Expenditure accounts are maintamed by only one person
Accounts an expenditure are maintamned m a notebook

Larger expenditure bills are deposited by each member
to Manager

All bulls are gathered and deposited at one place

The difference between actual & estimated expenditure
1s matched

Items not purchased last month are given prionity 1n the
next month

While buying seasonal items, old records are examined

While deciding an expenditure on rituals and social items,
old data/records are assessed.

276

oo oo ob O

0 O

g 0



Section V - Problems due to rise in general price level

51 Do you experience the following problems due to price rnise?

Problems
1 Savings gets reduced
2 Investments go down

3 Liquidity of funds has decreased

4 Financial insecurity gets intensed

5 Maintenance level of living becomes
difficult

6 Use of many commodities has

been curtailed

7 Mental stress gets increased

Section VI - Coping strategies adopted against nising price

61  Please mention whether you have adopted the following coping strategies

Coping Strategies
1 Reduced expenditure on daily requirements
2 Reduced eating out practices
3 Started purchasing vegetables from wholesale
market

4 Reduced the quantity of ghee and ol

5 Started spending on clothing /apparel according
to planning

6 Reduced entertainment expenditure

7 Started spending on personal and miscellaneous

1tems on fixed amount

277

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No



6.2

63

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Reduced children's pocket money
Started stitching clothes for the family at home
Started buying items of less price compared to past

Started purchasing seasonal products of lower
quality to save money

Started sharing vehicle with colleagues/friends to
save on fuel

Stopped tuitions of children

Changed the school of children to less expensive one
Stopped extra curncular classes of children

Shifted to the house with less rent

Started doing domestic work on own

Started curtaitling the use of electricity

Switched over to cheaper substitute fuel

Withdrawn deposits

Shopping 1s done after checking prices m the market

Stopped saving for long term goals

Taking up full time job 1
Taking up part time job 2

Through self employment 3

If no, is it due to any of the following reasons ?

Reasons for inability to raise money mcome

278

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

D -

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Have you / your fanuly member tried to add to the money mncome through
following.



1 Family members’ education 1s less Yes No

2 Lack of income generating capacity Yes No

3 Employment opportunities are less Yes No

4 Famihal barriers Yes No

5 Social constraints Yes No

6 Lack of funds needed for self employment Yes No

7 Dafficulties 1n repaying the borrowed amount Yes No
Section VII

Extent of satisfaction with quality of life
The following statements are related to the extent of satisfaction of your family with

quality of life Please indicate the extent of satisfaction for each statement for the year

1995-96 and 1999-2000

Statements Satisfied Somewhat Dissatisfied
satisfied
3 2 1
95-96 1999-2000

71  Famuly’s total assets O O
72  Eaming Potential of family members O O
73  Purchase of jewellery and additions

to 1t O O
74  Type and quality of house O -
75  Value of jewellery 0 -
76  Education / upbnnging of children O ]

279



77

78

79

710

711

712

713

714

715

716

717

718

719

720

721

722

723

724

725

726

Ownership of Land

Ownership of House

Maturnty of Deposits

Liquidity of deposits

Owning vehicles

Health of family members
Expenditure for daily food items
Expenditure for mamtaining health
Expenditure for childrens education

Annual requirements for childrens
education met

Requirements for overall personality
development of children

Famuly celebration of 1eligious,
social events

Clothing requirements of family
mermbers met

Expendsture for house maintenance
Availability of modem equipments
Availability of paid help

Time and energy saving devices
Availability of means of conveyance
Availability of cash

Availability of money during
contingencies

280

O o0 o000 o0oo O o o o 0 00 000

0

g o o0 0 0 0

o0

U U 0

O oo 0o0ooo o

O



727

728

729

730

731

732

733

734

735

736

737

738

739

740

Value of insurance policy and 1ts
monetary return

Expected future sale price of house
Possibilities of other income sources

Availibility of assets for monetary
income

Availability of mortgageable assets
Medical Insurance
Feeling of financial security

Availability of opportunities to
ncrease mncome

Family harmony due to economic
reasons

Harmony between husband and wife
Harmony amongst family members

Kids’ feelings about individual
requirements met

Maintenance of family’s standard of
Iiving

Maintenance of purchasing power

281

0 O

o 0o 0o 0O

O

O

0

4

O 0 O

o 0 00

0

U

U



