APPENDIX - I

INTERVIEW SCHEDULE

Impact of Rising Prices on Financial Management and Quality of Life of Urban Families-A Cross Sectional Study.

Section - I - Socio-Eco-Demographic Profile

~~~~	'		- 101110			
1.1	Name of the Respondent / Head :					
1.2	Age of the Respondent (actual): Completed Yrs.					
	1.	21-30 Years	1			
	2.	31-40 Years	2	,		
	3.	41-50 Years	3			
	4.	51-60 Years	4			
	5.	≥-61 Years	5			
1.3	Educa	ntion level of the Respor	ndent			
	1.	Illiterate	1			
	2.	Primary	2			
	3.	Up to 10 th Std.	3			
	4.	Up to 12 th Std.	4			
	5.	Graduate	5			
	6.	Post Graduate	6			
	7.	Vocationally trained	7			

1 4	Occup	ation of the Res	pondent			
	1	Salaned Job	1			
	2	Business	2			
1 5	Month	aly Income of th	e Respondent	(Actual Amt)		
1 6	Type	of family				
	1	Joint	1			
	2	Nuclear	2			
1 7	Total	number of famıl	y members			
	1	≤4 1				
	2	5 to 8 2				
	3	≥8 3				
1 8	Numb	er of adults and	children in th	e famıly (Actua	l No )	
	1	≥ 18 Years				
	2	≤18 Years				
19	Type	of house				
	1	Own House	1			
	2	Rented House	2			
1 10	Mont	hly income of the	ne family (Act	tual Amt )		
1 11	Public	c facilities ava	iled by the	family Does y	our family avail a	ny of the
	follov	ving public facil	ities?			
	1.	Municipal Sch	nool		Yes	No
	2	General Hosp	ıtal		Yes	No
	3	Health Center			Yes	No

# Section $\mathbf \Pi$ - Expenditure incurred by the family

2 1 Please furnish the information about monthly/annual/occasional expenditure of the family on following items

	Items	Actual Expenditure in Rupees	
		1995-96	99-2000
1	Grocery		
2	Pulses/Dal etc	••	
3	Milk & Milk Products		
4	Oil and Ghee		
5	Tobacco		
6	Sugar and Jaggery, Spices		
7	Eggs and non veg		
8	Tea/Coffee, Fruits & Vegetables		
9	Transportation/fuel light		
10	Phone/News paper/soaps/laundry	•	
11	Educational services/stationery		••
12	Medical and health care		
13	Religious		
14	Travel/decoration & equipment		
15	Recreation exp; cable charges etc		
16	House Rent		
17	Other miscellaneous expenses	-	

Section  ${f III}$  - Savings and investment pattern of the family Credit facility availed by the family

3 1 Kindly furnish information regarding amount of total savings and that invested on the following for the year 1995-96 and 1999-2000

		Actual	Amou	nt	
1	Monthly saving				
2	Cash on Hand				
3	Deposits in banks				
4	Investment through shares and debentures				
5	Claims on Govt Bonds				
6	Investment through insurance				
7	Provident fund and pension plans				
3.2	Whether credit facility is availed				
1	Yes				
2	No				
3 3	If yes, for what reasons				
1	Construction of house	Yes		No	
2	Social / Personal reasons	Yes		No	
3	Purchase of durable goods	Yes		No	

## Section IV - Financial management practices followed by the family

Given below is a list of financial management practices followed by the family with respect to rising prices. Please indicate the extent to which these practices are followed

	Financial management	Always	Sometimes	Never
	Practices	(3)	(2)	(1)
4.1	Monthly expenditure is estimated every month			
42	To arrive at this month's estimate, last month's expenditure is examined			
4 3	Part of total family income is kept aside for savings.			
4 4	In addition to expenditure non household items, part of income is kept aside for bills, taxes etc			
4 5	Expenditure control and responsibility is borne by only one individual			
46	Fixed sum is earmarked between wife & husbands for their individual expenditure			
47	Allocation of income to expenditure is as per the necessity and requirement.			
48	As for as possible, estimated expenditure is strictly adhered to			
49	Expenditure management from monthly income is confined only to the edible food terms.			
4 10	Estimated sum is kept in advance for item other than edible items			
4.11	The amount or expenditure on food item is never decident	ded.		
4 12	A specific sum is spent for entertainment			
4 13	The provision of a specific sum is made for seasonal i	tems		

4.14	Goods are bought as and when the need arises.	
4 15	Specific expense is allocated for daily necessity like vegetable milk etc.	
4.16	Regular expenditure is allocated for health maintenance	
4 17	There is expenditure cut for present to finance future expense for consumer durable, vehicle etc	
4.18	Saving is done for kids' education.	
4 19	Actual monthly expenditure is as per the estimate	
4 20	Expenditure on food item is as per the estimate.	
4 21	Visit to the market is made only after listing the items	
4 22	Changes in purchase seasonal items are made with changes in their prices.	
4 23	Educational expenditure is maintained as per the estimate.	
4 24	Educational expenditure exceeds its estimate	
4 25	Changes are made in purchase of vegetables, milk etc. with changes in prices.	
4 26	Clothing purchase is as per the estimate	
4 27	Expenditure on entertainment exceeds the estimate.	
4 28	Expenditure is made on rituals	
4 29	Social expenditure is made as per its estimate	
4 30	Unforeseen entertainment/enjoyment expense necessitates a cut in preplanned expenditure.	
4 31	Expenditure is planned according to the requirement of family members	
4 32	Care is taken to ensure fulfillment of monetary requirement of family member as planned	

1 33	Vehicle petrol expense is made as per the estimate	$\cup$
1 34	Walking is preferred to economize on vehicle petrol expense	
4 35	Every month actual expenditure exceeds estimated one	
1 36	Payment remain due to financing extra expense	
4 37	Grocery is bought on credit	
4 38	Expenditure accounts are maintained by only one person	
4 39	Accounts an expenditure are maintained in a notebook	
4 40	Larger expenditure bills are deposited by each member to Manager	
4 41	All bills are gathered and deposited at one place	
4 42	The difference between actual & estimated expenditure is matched	
4 43	Items not purchased last month are given priority in the next month	
4 43	While buying seasonal items, old records are examined	
4 44	While deciding an expenditure on rituals and social items,	

Section V - Problems due to rise in general price level

5 1 Do you experience the following problems due to price rise?

### Problems

1	Savings gets reduced	Yes	No
2	Investments go down	Yes	No
3	Liquidity of funds has decreased	Yes	No
4	Financial insecurity gets intensed	Yes	No
5	Maintenance level of living becomes difficult	Yes	No
6	Use of many commodities has been curtailed	Yes	No
7	Mental stress gets increased	Yes	No

## Section VI - Coping strategies adopted against rising price

6 1 Please mention whether you have adopted the following coping strategies

## Coping Strategies

1	Reduced expenditure on daily requirements	Yes	No
2	Reduced eating out practices	Yes	No
3	Started purchasing vegetables from wholesale market	Yes	No
4	Reduced the quantity of ghee and oil	Yes	No
5	Started spending on clothing /apparel according to planning	Yes	No
6	Reduced entertainment expenditure	Yes	No
7	Started spending on personal and miscellaneous items on fixed amount	Yes	No

Reduced children's pocket money	Yes	No
Started statching clothes for the family at home	Yes	No
Started buying items of less price compared to past	Yes	No
Started purchasing seasonal products of lower quality to save money	Yes	No
Started sharing vehicle with colleagues/friends to save on fuel	Yes	No
Stopped tuitions of children	Yes	No
Changed the school of children to less expensive one	Yes	No
Stopped extra curricular classes of children	Yes	No
Shifted to the house with less rent	Yes	No
Started doing domestic work on own	Yes	No
Started curtailing the use of electricity	Yes	No
Switched over to cheaper substitute fuel	Yes	No
Withdrawn deposits	Yes	No
Shopping is done after checking prices in the market	Yes	No
Stopped saving for long term goals	Yes	No
	Started stitching clothes for the family at home Started buying items of less price compared to past Started purchasing seasonal products of lower quality to save money Started sharing vehicle with colleagues/friends to save on fuel Stopped tuitions of children Changed the school of children to less expensive one Stopped extra curricular classes of children Shifted to the house with less rent Started doing domestic work on own Started curtailing the use of electricity Switched over to cheaper substitute fuel Withdrawn deposits Shopping is done after checking prices in the market	Started stitching clothes for the family at home  Yes  Started buying items of less price compared to past  Yes  Started purchasing seasonal products of lower quality to save money  Started sharing vehicle with colleagues/friends to save on fuel  Stopped tuitions of children  Yes  Changed the school of children to less expensive one  Yes  Stopped extra curricular classes of children  Yes  Shifted to the house with less rent  Yes  Started doing domestic work on own  Yes  Started curtailing the use of electricity  Yes  Withdrawn deposits  Yes  Shopping is done after checking prices in the market  Yes

6.2 Have you / your family member tried to add to the money income through following.

1 Taking up full time job 1

2 Taking up part time job 2

3 Through self employment 3

63 If no, is it due to any of the following reasons?

Reasons for inability to raise money income

1	Family members' education is less	Yes	No
2	Lack of income generating capacity	Yes	No
3	Employment opportunities are less	Yes	No
4	Familial barriers	Yes	No
5	Social constraints	Yes	No
6	Lack of funds needed for self employment	Yes	No
7	Difficulties in repaying the borrowed amount	Yes	No

#### Section VII

Extent of satisfaction with quality of life

The following statements are related to the extent of satisfaction of your family with quality of life. Please indicate the extent of satisfaction for each statement for the year 1995-96 and 1999-2000.

Statements		Satisfied	fied Somewhat satisfied		Dissatisfied
		3	2		1
				95-96	1999-2000
7 1	Family's total assets				
72	Earning Potential of	family members			
73	Purchase of jewellery to it	and additions			
74	Type and quality of h	iouse			
7 5	Value of jewellery				
76	Education / upbringing	ng of children	.*		

77	Ownership of Land	
78	Ownership of House	
79	Maturity of Deposits	
7 10	Liquidity of deposits	
711	Owning vehicles	
7 12	Health of family members	
7 13	Expenditure for daily food items	
7 14	Expenditure for maintaining health	
7 15	Expenditure for childrens education	
7 16	Annual requirements for childrens education met	
7 17	Requirements for overall personality development of children	
7 18	Family celebration of religious, social events	
7 19	Clothing requirements of family members met	
7 20	Expenditure for house maintenance	
7 21	Availability of modern equipments	
7 22	Availability of paid help	
7 23	Time and energy saving devices	
7 24	Availability of means of conveyance	
7 25	Availability of cash	
7 26	Availability of money during contingencies	

7 27	monetary return	
7 28	Expected future sale price of house	
7 29	Possibilities of other income sources	
7 30	Availability of assets for monetary income	
7 31	Availability of mortgageable assets	
7 32	Medical Insurance	
7 33	Feeling of financial security	
7 34	Availability of opportunities to increase income	
7 35	Family harmony due to economic reasons	
7 36	Harmony between husband and wife	
7 37	Harmony amongst family members	
7 38	Kids' feelings about individual requirements met	
7 39	Maintenance of family's standard of living	
7 40	Maintenance of nurchasing nower	